
Court File No.: CV-24-00715153-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

BETWEEN: 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 
Respondent 

AND 

Court File No.: CV-24-00718718-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 

BETWEEN: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 
Respondent 

SUPPLEMENTARY MOTION RECORD 



- 2 - 

November 27, 2024 BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP
Barristers and Solicitors 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5L 1A9 

Linc Rogers, LSO #43562N 
Tel: 416-863-4168 
Email: linc.rogers@blakes.com 

Caitlin McIntyre, LSO #72306R 
Tel: 416-863-4174 
Email: caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com 

Lawyers for the Responding Party 

TO: SERVICE LIST



1378-0059-4443.13 

Court File No.: CV-24-00715153-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

BETWEEN: 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 
Respondent 

AND 

Court File No.: CV-24-00718718-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 

BETWEEN: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 
Respondent 

SERVICE LIST 
(as of November 11, 2024)



- 2 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

TO: FASKEN MARTINEAU DuMOULIN LLP
Barristers and Solicitors 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400 
Bay Adelaide Centre, Box 20 
Toronto ON   M5H 2T6 

Stuart Brotman (LSO: 43430D) 
sbrotman@fasken.com 
Tel: 416 865 5419 

Mitch Stephenson (LSO: 73064H) 
mstephenson@fasken.com 
Tel: 416 868 3502 

Julia (Yun Ji) Chung 
jchung@fasken.com 

Lawyers for the Applicant
AND TO: EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 

155 Wellington Street West, Suite 3400 
Toronto, ON  M5V 3H1 

Adam Smith 
adsmith@edc.ca 

Wojtek Karwala 
wkarwala@edc.ca 

Applicant
AND TO: DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC. 

8 Adelaide Street West, Suite 200 
Toronto, ON M5H 0A9 

Phil Reynolds 
philreynolds@deloitte.ca 
Tel: 647 320 2996 

Richard Williams 
richwilliams@deloitte.ca 
Tel: 416 258 8761 

Receiver



- 3 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, ON  M5L 1A9 

Linc Rogers (LSO: 43562N) 
linc.rogers@blakes.com 
Tel: 416 863 4168 

Caitlin McIntyre (LSO: 72306R) 
caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com 
Tel: 416 863 4174 

Lawyers for the Receiver
AND TO: ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

210 Great Gulf Drive 
Concord, ON L4K 5W1 

Tel: 905 660 4520 

Ryan Spurgeon 
rspurgeon@antamex.com 

Jeff Dicker 
jdicker@antamex.com 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 

Respondent
AND TO: NAVERRA LLC (formerly SOLAR SEAL ARCHITECTURAL LLC) 

40 Wisconsin Avenue 
Norwich, Connecticut 06360 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 

Guarantor (a Delaware limited liability company)



- 4 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 
Suite 2300, Bentall 5 
550 Burrard Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 2B5 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 
Tel: 818 414 5166 

Ryan Spurgeon 
rspurgeon@antamex.com 

AND TO: WAYGAR CAPITAL INC. 
25 King St W Suite 1700 
Toronto, ON M5L 2A1 

Tel: 416 572 0025 

Wayne R. Ehgoetz, President & CEO 
wehgoetz@waygarcapital.com 
Tel: 416 219 6034 

Terrence G. Kruk, Managing Director, Operations and Compliance 
tkruk@waygarcapital.com 
Tel: 416 526 5374 

Contract counterparty
AND TO: O3 INDUSTRIES LLC 

3 Columbus Circle, Suite 1420 
New York, NY 10019 

Jeremy Ozen 
jozen@o3indus.com 
Tel: 818 414 5166 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: BERCON RENTALS INC. 

420 Grays Road 
Hamilton, ON L8E 4H6 

ar@berconrentals.ca 
Tel: 905 560 5500 

PPSA registrant



- 5 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: TIP FLEET SERVICES CANADA LTD. 
1880 Britannia Road East 
Missisauga, ON L4W 1J3 
ca-customercare@tip-group.com 
Tel: 905 670 7077 

Jim MacIntosh, President 
jim.macintosh@tip-group.com 
Tel: 905 740 3958 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: CWB NATIONAL LEASING INC. 

1525 Buffalo Place (3019264) 
Winnipeg, MB R3T 1L9 

customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com 
Tel: 204 954 9000 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: PERFORMANCE EQUIPMENT LTD. (formerly GREAT LAKES TRUCK 

LEASING & SERVICE LTD.) 
operating as VISION TRUCK GROUP and VISION LEASING & RENTAL 
1220 Franklin Blvd. 
Cambridge, ON N1R 8B7 

admin@visiontruckgroup.com 
marketing@visiontruckgroup.com 
Tel: 519 653 7161 

Julie Langdon 
jlangdon@visiontruckgroup.com 
Tel: 905 564 8333 ext 1223 

PPSA registrant
AND TO: CANADIAN IMPERIAL BANK OF COMMERCE 

595 Bay Street, 5th Floor 
Toronto, ON M5G 2C2 

info@cibc.com 
Tel: 416 861 3801 

PPSA registrant



- 6 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: DENTONS LLP 
77 King St West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON M5K 0A1 

Vera Vynohrad
vera.vynohrad@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4551 

Counsel to Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, PPSA registrant
AND TO: DREAM SUMMIT INDUSTRIAL (ONTARIO) INC. 

30 Adelaide Street East 
State Street Financial Centre, Suite 301 
Toronto, ON  M5C 3H1 

Robert Hughes 
rhughes@dream.ca 
Tel: 416 365 6345 

Landlord to the Respondent
AND TO: NORWICH 40 TGCI LLC

One Adams Place, 859 Willard St., Ste., 501 
The Grossman Companies, Inc. 
Quincy, MA 02169 

Jacob Grossman 
jake@grossmanco.com 

Paul Dawson 
paul@grossmanco.com 

Landlord to Naverra LLC
AND TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE (CANADA)  

Ontario Regional Office  
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400  
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1

AND TO: MINISTER OF FINANCE 
INSOLVENCY UNIT 
6th Floor, 33 King Street West 
Oshawa, ON L1H 8H5 

Insolvency Unit 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca



- 7 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
1 Front Street West 
Toronto, ON M5J 2X6 

General Inbox for Service 
AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca

AND TO: STIKEMAN ELLIOTT LLP  
1155 boul. Rene-Levesque Ouest 
41e etage  
Montreal, QC H3B 3V2  

Nathalie Nouvet  
NNouvet@stikeman.com 
Tel: 514 397 3128 

Counsel to O3 Industries LLC
AND TO: DENTONS LLP

77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 

John Salmas 
john.salmas@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4737 

Sarah Lam  
sarah.lam@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4689 

Mark Freake  
mark.freake@dentons.com 
Tel: 416 863 4456 

Counsel to Royal Bank of Canada
AND TO: YOUNGMAN LAW PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION 

90 Eglinton Avenue East 
Suite 980 
Toronto, ON M4P 2Y3  

Patrick Bernard  
pbernard@youngmanlaw.com 
Tel: 416 363 3351 ext. 245 

Counsel to TIP Fleet Services Canada Ltd. 



- 8 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: MCMILLAN LLP 
Brookfield Place, Suite 4400 
181 Bay Street 
Toronto, ON M5J 2T3  

Wael Rostom  
Wael.Rostom@mcmillan.ca 
Tel: 416 865 7790 

Jeffrey Levine 
Jeffrey.Levine@mcmillan.ca 
Tel:  416 865 7791 

Lawyers for the Respondent
AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP  

Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3400  
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Alexander MacFarlane  
AMacFarlane@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6305  

Andrew Punzo  
APunzo@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6005  

James MacLellan 
JMacLellan@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6592  

Lawyers for the Surety, Euler Hermes North America Insurance Company 



- 9 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP  
Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3400  
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3 

Alexander MacFarlane  
AMacFarlane@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6305  

Denise Bambrough 
DBambrough@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 6008 

Mark Borgo  
MBorgo@blg.com 
Tel: 416 367 7887 

Lawyers for the Sureties, Aviva Insurance Company of Canada and Nationwide 
Mutual Insurance Company 

AND TO: WATT, TIEDER, HOFFAR & FITZGERALD, LLP  
175 Federal Street 
Suite 1225 
Boston, MA 02110  

Bradford R. Carver  
bcarver@watttieder.com 
Tel: 857 504 1140 

Lawyers for the Sureties, Aviva and Nationwide
AND TO: SEYFARTH SHAW  

620 Eighth Avenue  
32nd Floor  
New York, NY 10018-1405

James M. Sullivan  
jmsullivan@seyfarth.com 
Tel: 212 218 5582 

US Counsel to the Landlord, Norwich 40 TGCI LLC



- 10 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: GARDINER ROBERTS LLP 
Bay Adelaide Centre – East Tower 
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON M5H 4E3

Chris Besant  
cbesant@grllp.com 
Tel: 416 865 4022 

Lawyers to the Landlord, Norwich 40 TGCI LLC
AND TO: THORNTON GROUT FINNIGAN LLP  

100 Wellington Street West  
Suite 3200, P.O. Box 329  
Toronto, ON M5K 1K7 

Grant B. Moffat 
gmoffat@tgf.ca 
Tel: 416 304 0599  

Alexander Soutter 
asoutter@tgf.ca 
Tel: 416 304 0595 

Rebecca Kennedy  
rkennedy@tgf.ca 
Tel: 416 304 1313 

Lawyers for Suffolk Construction Co., Inc.
AND TO: KAGAN SHASTRI DEMELO WINER PARK LLP 

188 Avenue Road 
Toronto, ON M4R 2J1 

David Winer 
dwiner@ksllp.ca 
Tel: 416 368 2100 x 225  

Lawyers for Noram Glass Corporation



- 11 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: PERKINS COIE LLP 
1155 Avenue of the Americas, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 
10036-2711  

Tina N. Moss  
TMoss@perkinscoie.com 
Tel: 212 262 6910   

US Counsel to the Receiver 
AND TO: SUTHERLAND LAW 

3300 Hwy 7, Suite 904 
Vaughan, ON  L4K 4M3 

Jonathan L. Frustaglio 
jfrustaglio@sutherlaw.com 
Tel: 905 695 5500, ext. 2760 

Lawyers to Krisro Metal Industries Corp.
AND TO: MARGIE STRUB CONSTRUCTION LAW LLP

2300 Yonge Street 
Suite 2001, Mailbox 2331 
Toronto, ON  M4P 1E4 

John Margie
jmargie@margiestrub.com 
Tel: 289 778 0972 

Lawyers for Klimer Platforms Inc.
AND TO: NUYORK INVESTMENTS LIMITED

40 Pleasant Blvd., Suite 800 
Toronto, ON  M4T 1J9 

Spencer York
spencer_york@newrealinvestments.com

AND TO: GARDINER ROBERTS LLP
22 Adelaide Street West, Suite 3600 
Toronto, ON  M5H 4E3 

Christopher Besant
cbesant@grllp.com 
Tel: 416 865 4022 

Lawyers for The Grossman Companies



- 12 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: DLA PIPER
1 First Canadian Place, Suite 6000 
100 King Street West, PO Box 367 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1E2 

Edmond Lamek
edmond.lamek@dlapiper.com 
Tel: 416 365 3444 

Lawyers for Glass Enterprises Northeast LLC
AND TO: FRIDMAR PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

242 Applewood Crescent, Unit 5-Ground 
Concord, ON  L4K 4E5 

Dan Fridmar
dan@fridmar.com 
Tel: 416 697 0107 

Lawyers for Alumicor Limited
AND TO: CASSELS BROCK & BLACKWELL LLP

Suite 3200, Bay Adelaide Centre - North Tower 
40 Temperance Street 
Toronto, ON  M5H 0B4 

John Birch
jbirch@cassels.com 
Tel: 416 860 5225 

Lawyers for Gilbane Building Company
AND TO: PALIARE ROLAND ROSNBERG ROTHSTEIN LLP

155 Wellington Street West, 35th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5V 3H1 

Massimo (Max) Starnino
max.starnino@paliareroland.com 
Tel: 416 646 7431 

Lawyers for PJ Dick



- 13 - 

1378-0059-4443.13 

AND TO: GOWLING WLG
1 First Canadian Place 
100 King Street West, Suite 1600 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5 

Asim Iqbal
asim.iqbal@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 647-202-6621 

Patryk Sawicki
patryk.sawicki@gowlingwlg.com 
Tel: 416-369-7246 

Lawyers for Stuart Olson
AND TO: BURCHELL WICKWIRE BRYSON LLP

1800 – 1801 Hollis Street 
Halifax, NS  B3J 3N4 

Sarah L. MacCallum
smaccullum@bwbllp.ca 
Tel: 902 422 3581 

Lawyers for Toromont Industries Ltd.
AND TO: CAPO CLARK PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

216 Chrislea Road, Suite 502 
Woodbridge, ON  L4L 8S5 

Vanessa Capo
vcapo@capoclarklaw.ca 

Lawyers for the Purchaser, 2831450 Ontario Inc.
AND TO: CBRE LIMITED

5935 Airport Road, Suite 700 
Mississauga, ON  L4V 1W5 

Evan White
Email: evan.white@cbre.com 

Leila Vidimlic
Email: leila.vidimlic@cbre.com



1378-0059-4443.13 

EMAIL SERVICE LIST 

sbrotman@fasken.com; mstephenson@fasken.com; jchung@fasken.com; adsmith@edc.ca; 
WKarwala@edc.ca; philreynolds@deloitte.ca; richwilliams@deloitte.ca;
linc.rogers@blakes.com; caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com; rspurgeon@antamex.com; 
jdicker@antamex.com; jozen@o3indus.com; wehgoetz@waygarcapital.com; 
tkruk@waygarcapital.com; ar@berconrentals.ca; ca-customercare@tip-group.com; 
jim.macintosh@tip-group.com; customerservice@cwbnationalleasing.com; 
admin@visiontruckgroup.com; marketing@visiontruckgroup.com; 
jlangdon@visiontruckgroup.com; info@cibc.com; vera.vynohrad@dentons.com; 
rhughes@dream.ca; jake@grossmanco.com; paul@grossmanco.com; 
insolvency.unit@ontario.ca; AGC-PGC.Toronto-Tax-Fiscal@justice.gc.ca; 
NNouvet@stikeman.com; john.salmas@dentons.com; sarah.lam@dentons.com; 
mark.freake@dentons.com; pbernard@youngmanlaw.com; Wael.Rostom@mcmillan.ca; 
Jeffrey.Levine@mcmillan.ca; AMacFarlane@blg.com; APunzo@blg.com; 
JMacLellan@blg.com; DBambrough@blg.com; MBorgo@blg.com; bcarver@watttieder.com; 
jmsullivan@seyfarth.com; cbesant@grllp.com; gmoffat@tgf.ca; asoutter@tgf.ca; 
rkennedy@tgf.ca; dwiner@ksllp.ca; TMoss@perkinscoie.com; jfrustaglio@sutherlaw.com; 
jmargie@margiestrub.com; spencer_york@newrealinvestments.com; 
edmond.lamek@dlapiper.com; dan@fridmar.com; jbirch@cassels.com; 
max.starnino@paliareroland.com; asim.iqbal@gowlingwlg.com; 
patryk.sawicki@gowlingwlg.com; smaccallum@bwbllp.ca; vcapo@capoclarklaw.ca; 
evan.white@cbre.com; leila.vidimlic@cbre.com; 



Court File No.: CV-24-00715153-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

BETWEEN: 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 
Respondent 

AND 

Court File No.: CV-24-00718718-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 

BETWEEN: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 
Respondent 

SUPPLEMENTARY MOTION RECORD 

I N D E X 

Tab Description Page 

1. Supplement to Third Report of the Receiver dated November 27, 
2024 

1 

A. Appendix “A” – Updated Breakdown of Disbursements 8 



TAB 1 



Court File No.: CV-24-00715153-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

BETWEEN: 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 
Respondent 

Court File No.: CV-24-718718-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 

BETWEEN: 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
Applicant 

- and- 

256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 
Respondent 

SUPPLEMENT TO THIRD REPORT OF DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.  
IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED RECEIVER 

DATED NOVEMBER 27, 2024 

1



- 2 - 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

I. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THIS SUPPLEMENT .................................. 4

II. TERMS OF REFERENCE .............................................................................................. 4

III. UPDATE SINCE THIRD REPORT ............................................................................... 5

2



- 3 - 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX “A” UPDATED BREAKDOWN OF DISBURSEMENTS  

3



- 4 - 

I. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THIS SUPPLEMENT 

1. In support of its motion that was to be heard on December 3, 2024, the Receiver filed its 

Third Report to the Court dated November 11, 2024 (the “Third Report”). The purpose 

of the Third Report was to provide information to the Court with respect to the Receiver’s 

motion for advice and directions (the “Motion”) in relation to the interpretation of 

paragraph 5 of the Adjournment and Ancillary Relief Order dated March 5, 2024 (the 

“Ancillary Relief Order”) made in these proceedings.  

2. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the 

Third Report.  

3. The purpose of this Supplement to the Third Report is to provide the Court with an updated 

version of Appendix “U” to the Third Report which provides a breakdown of 

disbursements made by Antamex between February 27 and March 12, 2024 (the 

“Adjournment Period”).  

II. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

4. In preparing this Supplement to the Third Report, Deloitte has been provided with, and has 

relied upon unaudited, draft, and/or internal financial information, the Debtors’ books and 

records, discussions with the Debtors’ former management, shareholders, and employees, 

and information from third-party sources (collectively, the “Information”).  Except as 

otherwise described in this Supplement to the Third Report: 

a) Deloitte has reviewed the Information for reasonableness, internal consistency, and 

use in the context in which it was provided.  However, Deloitte has not audited or 

otherwise attempted to verify the accuracy or completeness of the Information in a 

manner that would wholly or partially comply with Canadian Auditing Standards 

4



- 5 - 

(“CAS”) pursuant to the Chartered Professional Accountants Canada Handbook, 

and accordingly, the Receiver expresses no opinion or other form of assurance 

contemplated under CAS in respect of the Information. 

b) Deloitte has filed this Supplement to the Third Report solely for the purpose of 

providing information to this Court. Parties using the Supplement to the Third 

Report other than for the purposes outlined herein are cautioned it may not be 

appropriate for their purposes. 

5. Unless otherwise stated, all dollar amounts contained in this Third Report are expressed in 

Canadian Dollars. 

III. UPDATE SINCE THIRD REPORT  

6. On November 20, 2024, in connection with the Motion, the Receiver received a number of 

inquires from the Sureties regarding reconciliation of Appendix “U” to the Third Report 

with substantiating documentation for disbursements. Upon receiving such inquiry, the 

Receiver conducted additional investigation to identify and resolve any discrepancies.   

7. Attached hereto as Appendix “A” is an updated breakdown of disbursements during the 

Adjournment Period identifying the original amount of the disbursements in each category 

and the updated amount of the disbursements in each category. Overall, the total 

disbursements in the Adjournment Period were reduced by $389,649.75 from 

$3,588,205.48 to a revised total of $3,198,555.73. The updates can be summarized as 

follows: 

a) Employee Costs: Original total of $1,918,149.19 was reduced by $910,241.68 for 

a revised total of $1,007,907.51. The Receiver determined that $423,073.06 of the 

disbursements originally identified by Antamex’s finance team as “employee 

5



- 6 - 

costs” were actually disbursements made to suppliers. An additional $104,894.31 

was included by Antamex staff as an estimate of payroll costs posted on March 12, 

2024. The Receiver has reviewed the bank statements and determined that this 

disbursement was never made. The balance of the reduction is due to an error made 

by the software that aggregated the disbursements. 

b) Equipment Costs: Original total of $75,741.59 was increased by $5062.50 for a 

revised total of  $80,804.09 to account for an equipment cost originally 

mischaracterized as a supplier payment.  

c) Premises and Intercompany Payment: Original total of $294,749.93 was reduced 

by $56,984.08 for a revised total of $237,765.85. This amount has been reclassified 

as an “Intercompany Payment”, a new category of disbursements added to clarify 

that this payment was made on behalf of Antamex’s affiliate, 256 Victoria, on 

account of its loan and real property obligations.  

d) Supplier Payments:. Original total of $1,113,670.53 was increased by 

$515,529.43 for a revised total of $1,629,199.96. This represents the net impact of 

(i) reclassification of $423,073.06 of employee costs as supplier payments, (ii) 

reclassification of $5062.50 of supplier payments as equipment costs, and (iii) the 

addition of a $97,519.04 payment made to a supplier, that was not captured in the 

original breakdown.  

8. The categorization of payments on Antamex’s account summaries has also been updated to 

reflect the foregoing changes. 

6



- 7 -

All of which is respectfully submitted at Toronto, Ontario this 27th day of November, 2024 

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC., 
solely in its capacity as Court-Appointed  
Receiver of Antamex Industries ULC and  
256 Victoria Street West ULC,  
and without personal or corporate liability 

Per: _____________________________ 

Phil Reynolds, Senior Vice-President

7



APPENDIX “A” 

8



Category Updated Amount (CAD) Original Amount (CAD) Difference

Employee Costs                    (1,007,907.51)                    (1,918,149.19)       910,241.68 
Equipment Costs                         (80,804.09)                         (75,741.59)          (5,062.50)
Finance Payments                         (30,421.28)                         (30,421.28)                      -   
Insurance                         (59,762.44)                         (59,762.44)                      -   
Inter-account transfer                    (3,375,000.00)                    (3,375,000.00)                      -   
Inventory Costs                           (9,311.28)                           (9,311.28)                      -   
Legal Costs                         (80,000.00)                         (80,000.00)                      -   
Premises                       (237,765.85)                       (294,749.93)         56,984.08 
Intercompany Payments                         (56,984.08)                                       -          (56,984.08)
Supplier Payments                    (1,629,199.96)                    (1,113,670.53)      (515,529.43)
Taxes                           (6,399.24)                           (6,399.24)                      -   

Totals                    (6,573,555.73)                    (6,963,205.48)      (389,649.75)

Less inter-account transfers                    (3,375,000.00)                    (3,375,000.00)                      -   

Total                    (3,198,555.73)                    (3,588,205.48)      (389,649.75)

Account CAD USD CAD Total1

522-244661-001 CA Current account                    (2,204,515.91)                                       -     (2,204,515.91)
104037440 US Current account                                       -                      (3,194,115.34)   (4,312,055.71)
104037440 US Current account                                       -                                         -                        -   
522-244653-001 CA Current account                         (56,984.08)                                       -          (56,984.08)

Totals                    (2,261,499.99)                    (3,194,115.34)   (6,573,555.70)

Total Updated Amount   (6,573,555.73)

Difference2                  0.03 

Notes

1. FX rate 1.35
2. Difference due to rounding

RECONCILIATION TO BANK STATEMETNTS

Disbursements February 27 - March 12 2024

Antamex Industries ULC

9



Category Account CAD USD Total (CAD)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -97,519.04 - (97,519.04)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -236,672.83 - (236,672.83)

Finance Payments 522-244661-001 -30,421.28 - (30,421.28)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -27,877.70 - (27,877.70)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -24,004.76 - (24,004.76)

Legal Costs 522-244661-001 -50,000.00 - (50,000.00)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -85.40 - (85.40)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -44,743.72 - (44,743.72)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -2,496.11 - (2,496.11)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -22,239.65 - (22,239.65)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -1,356.07 - (1,356.07)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -79,764.44 - (79,764.44)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -17.41 - (17.41)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -179,194.55 - (179,194.55)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -30,675.46 - (30,675.46)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -27,148.04 - (27,148.04)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -9,492.45 - (9,492.45)

Legal Costs 522-244661-001 -30,000.00 - (30,000.00)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -30,080.53 - (30,080.53)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -369,846.06 - (369,846.06)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -53,227.00 - (53,227.00)

Premises 522-244661-001 -237,765.85 - (237,765.85)

Equipment Costs 522-244661-001 -24,507.71 - (24,507.71)

Equipment Costs 522-244661-001 -19,221.36 - (19,221.36)

Equipment Costs 522-244661-001 -1,771.17 - (1,771.17)

Equipment Costs 522-244661-001 -1,254.20 - (1,254.20)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -37.50 - (37.50)

Inventory Costs 522-244661-001 -9,311.28 - (9,311.28)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -786.91 - (786.91)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -19,812.83 - (19,812.83)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -618.16 - (618.16)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -221,403.60 - (221,403.60)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -161,752.78 - (161,752.78)

Insurance 522-244661-001 -59,762.44 - (59,762.44)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -49,509.32 - (49,509.32)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -1,757.35 - (1,757.35)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -18,537.21 - (18,537.21)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -160.60 - (160.60)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -109.06 - (109.06)

Employee Costs 522-244661-001 -12,716.87 - (12,716.87)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -12,635.53 - (12,635.53)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -3,957.26 - (3,957.26)

Supplier Payments 522-244661-001 -264.42 - (264.42)

Inter-account transfer 104037440 - (1,500,000.00) (2,025,000.00)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (22,500.00) (30,375.00)

Taxes 104037440 - (4,740.18) (6,399.24)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (75,231.36) (101,562.34)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (95,535.86) (128,973.41)

Inter-account transfer 104037440 - (1,000,000.00) (1,350,000.00)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (16,642.39) (22,467.23)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (219,671.24) (296,556.17)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (169.42) (228.72)

10



Category Account CAD USD Total (CAD)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (1,194.37) (1,612.40)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (350.00) (472.50)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (11,636.49) (15,709.26)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (242.57) (327.47)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (24,192.14) (32,659.39)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (4,800.00) (6,480.00)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (4,000.00) (5,400.00)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (8,630.73) (11,651.49)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (90,220.74) (121,798.00)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (1,435.30) (1,937.66)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (3,000.00) (4,050.00)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (2,990.23) (4,036.81)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (963.30) (1,300.46)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (672.50) (907.88)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (1,743.30) (2,353.46)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (139.92) (188.89)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (1,970.94) (2,660.77)

Equipment Costs 104037440 - (650.25) (877.84)

Equipment Costs 104037440 - (20,821.71) (28,109.31)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (14,712.52) (19,861.90)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (7,004.45) (9,456.01)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (242.57) (327.47)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (28,616.09) (38,631.72)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (16,504.18) (22,280.64)

Supplier Payments 104037440 - (7,500.00) (10,125.00)

Employee Costs 104037440 - (1,640.59) (2,214.80)

Equipment Costs 104037440 - (3,750.00) (5,062.50)

(2,204,515.91) (3,194,115.34) (6,516,571.65)

11



522-244661-001 CA Current account

Payments from Feb 27, 2024 till Mar 12, 2024 -2,204,515.91
Currency Category Remarks Amount Customer reference Post date
CAD Supplier Payments Timberlake Construction Ltd. -97,519.04 NONREF 12/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -236,672.83 NONREF 12/03/2024
CAD Finance Payments HSBC CC payment (Direct Debit) -30,421.28 NONREF 12/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -27,877.70 NONREF 12/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Benefit Insurance -24,004.76 NONREF 11/03/2024
CAD Legal Costs McMillan LLP -50,000.00 RT - ANTAMEX - 1 08/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments CAPE BRETONN ISLAND BUILDING & -85.40 000000003109 07/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll -44,743.72 NONREF 07/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll -2,496.11 NONREF 07/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -22,239.65 000000003140 06/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -1,356.07 000000003114 06/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -79,764.44 NONREF 06/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -17.41 NONREF 06/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -179,194.55 NONREF 05/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -30,675.46 NONREF 05/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -27,148.04 NONREF 05/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -9,492.45 NONREF 04/03/2024
CAD Legal Costs McMillan LLP -30,000.00 RT - ANTAMEX - 1 04/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Staff Benefits -30,080.53 NONREF 04/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -369,846.06 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -53,227.00 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Premises Concord Office Rent -237,765.85 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Equipment Costs Leasing -24,507.71 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Equipment Costs Leasing -19,221.36 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Equipment Costs Leasing -1,771.17 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Equipment Costs Leasing -1,254.20 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -37.50 NONREF 01/03/2024
CAD Inventory Costs Canda Border Agency Payment -9,311.28 13433 01/03/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll -786.91 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Staff Benefits -19,812.83 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Staff Benefits -618.16 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll -221,403.60 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll -161,752.78 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Insurance Insurance -59,762.44 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll -49,509.32 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll -1,757.35 NONREF 29/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Workers Compensation -18,537.21 JAN1-31 29/02/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -160.60 000000003088 28/02/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -109.06 000000003118 28/02/2024
CAD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -12,716.87 NONREF 28/02/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -12,635.53 000000003130 27/02/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -3,957.26 000000003100 27/02/2024
CAD Supplier Payments Supplier Payments -264.42 000000003092 27/02/2024

12



104037440 US Current account

Payments from Feb 27, 2024 till Mar 12, 2024 -3,194,115.34

Currency Category Remarks Amount Customer reference Post date

USD Inter-account transfer Inter Account Trf. USD (HSBC US) to USD (HSBC CA) -1,500,000.00 INTER ACCT TRF 12/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments MOHAMAD TAHA -22,500.00 4-4-2024 12/03/2024

USD Taxes Michigan Sales Tax Payment -4,740.18 NONREF 12/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments TVITEC Euro Payment -75,231.36 L11012536-7250 11/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments VIRACON, INC -95,535.86 11535459-500 11/03/2024

USD Inter-account transfer Inter Account Trf. -1,000,000.00 INTER ACCT TRF 11/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments METRA ALUMINUM INC. -16,642.39 0000000867 08/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments METRA ALUMINUM INC. -219,671.24 0000000762 08/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -169.42 NONREF 08/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments L&M Sales and Supply -1,194.37 0000000865 07/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -350.00 ADP380481 06/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -11,636.49 NONREF 06/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -242.57 NONREF 06/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -24,192.14 NONREF 06/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments LARSON ENG. OF MINN. -4,800.00 0000000844 05/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments Reden Farnandez (Engineering Design) -4,000.00 2024-03 04/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments JORDAHL CANADA INC. -8,630.73 0000000842 04/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments VIRACON, INC -90,220.74 11534036-5496 04/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Faros Direct Debit - Appartment Rent -1,435.30 NONREF 04/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Faros Direct Debit - Appartment Rent -3,000.00 NONREF 04/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -2,990.23 NONREF 04/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments Hi-Tech Profiles -963.30 0000000863 01/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments Swipeclock, LLC -672.50 0000000871 01/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -1,743.30 NONREF 01/03/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -139.92 NONREF 01/03/2024

USD Supplier Payments ALL AERIALS LTD. -1,970.94 0000000856 29/02/2024

USD Equipment Costs Apple Mobile Leasing, Inc. -650.25 0000000858 28/02/2024

USD Equipment Costs SUNBELT RENTALS INC. -20,821.71 0000000870 28/02/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -14,712.52 NONREF 28/02/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll Tax -7,004.45 NONREF 28/02/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -242.57 NONREF 28/02/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -28,616.09 NONREF 28/02/2024

USD Employee Costs Payroll -16,504.18 NONREF 28/02/2024

USD Supplier Payments Mohamed Samir (Engineering Design) -7,500.00 2024-02 27/02/2024

USD Employee Costs Employee expense (Chad N) -1,640.59 Jan-25-2024-3265 27/02/2024

USD Equipment Costs BYSTRONIC, INC. -3,750.00 0000000839 27/02/2024

13



522-244661-070 CA Current account

Payments from Feb 27, 2024 till Mar 12, 2024 0.00

Remarks Amount
Customer 

reference
Post date

14



522-244653-001 CA Current account

Payments from Feb 27, 2024 till Mar 12, 2024 -56,984.08

Currency Category Remarks Amount Customer 

reference

Post date

CAD Premises Property Tax -14,485.28 000000000

134

05/03/2024

CAD Premises Interest payment on Loan -42,498.80 NONREF 01/03/2024

15



Court File No.:  CV-24-00715153-00CL 
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA
Applicant 

- and - ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC
Respondent 

Court File No.:  CV-24-00718718-00CL 
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Applicant 

- and - 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC
Respondent 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceeding Commenced at Toronto 

SUPPLEMENT TO THE THIRD REPORT OF 
THE RECEIVER 

Dated November 27, 2024 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5L 1A9 

Linc Rogers, LSO #43562N 
Tel: 416-863-4168 
Email: linc.rogers@blakes.com 

Caitlin McIntyre, LSO #72306R 
Tel: 416-863-4174 
Email: caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com 

Lawyers for the Receiver 

16



Court File No.:  CV-24-00715153-00CL
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

EXPORT DEVELOPMENT CANADA
Applicant

- and - ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC
Respondent

Court File No.:  CV-24-00718718-00CL
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF ANTAMEX INDUSTRIES ULC 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Applicant

- and - 256 VICTORIA STREET WEST ULC
Respondent

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceeding Commenced at Toronto 

SUPPLEMENTARY MOTION RECORD 

BLAKE, CASSELS & GRAYDON LLP 
Barristers and Solicitors 
199 Bay Street 
Suite 4000, Commerce Court West 
Toronto, Ontario  M5L 1A9 

Linc Rogers, LSO #43562N 
Tel: 416-863-4168 
Email: linc.rogers@blakes.com 

Caitlin McIntyre, LSO #72306R 
Tel: 416-863-4174 
Email: caitlin.mcintyre@blakes.com 

Lawyers for the Receiver 


	Cover Page
	Index
	Supplement to Third Report
	Appendix A - Updated Breakdown of Disbursements



